leases under IAS 17 unless they met the short-term or low-value exemption.

For the consolidated statement of financial position, this resulted in the recognition of new right-of-use assets of $226.8 million and new
lease liabilities of $265.8 million, presented as part of the long-term debt, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at April 1, 2019
(weighted average rate applied was 5.4%). In addition, we had existing finance lease assets of $206.0 million under IAS 17 that were
reclassified to right-of-use assets.

For the consolidated income statement, depreciation expense on the right-of-use assets and interest expense on the lease liabilities are
incurred, replacing the operating lease expense previously recognized under IAS 17 accounting.

For the consolidated statement of cash flows, the principal repayments of the lease liabilities are presented in financing activities, whereas
previously operating lease payments under IAS 17 accounting were presented in operating activities.

The cumulative effect of the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial position as at April 1, 2019 are
presented in the table below:

March 31 IFRS 16 April 1
(amounts in millions)  2019 Adjustments 2019
Assets
Total current assets $ 2,112.9 $ (3.3) $ 2,109.6
Property, plant and equipment 2,149.3 (206.0) 1,943.3
Right-of-use assets — 432.8 432.8
Investment in equity accounted investees 312.1 (3.7) 308.4
Other non-current assets 2,591.2 0.3 2,591.5
Total assets $ 7,165.5 $ 220.1 $ 7,385.6

Liabilities and equity
Current portion of long-term debt $ 264.1 $ 31.8 $ 295.9
Other current liabilities 1,625.4 (4.3) 1,621.1
Total current liabilities $ 1,889.5 $ 27.5 $ 1,917.0
Long-term debt 2,064.2 234.0 2,298.2
Other non-current liabilities 801.8 (13.9) 787.9
Total liabilities $ 4,755.5 $ 247.6 $ 5,003.1
Total equity $ 2,410.0 $ (27.5) $ 2,382.5
Total liabilities and equity $ 7,165.5 $ 220.1 $ 7,385.6

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

50 I CAE Financial Report 2020

The difference between the amount of new lease liabilities recognized as at April 1, 2019 and our future aggregate minimum lease
payments under non-cancellable operating leases as at March 31, 2019, which amounted to $274.1 million, is mainly due to the discounting
factors applied to the lease payments, the inclusion of optional renewal period reasonably certain to be exercised, and the exclusion of
leases payments for short-term lease and low-value lease.

IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over income tax treatments
In June 2017, the IASB released IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments, which addresses how to determine the taxable profit

[…]

80 | CAE Financial Report 2020

For the consolidated statement of financial position, this resulted in the recognition of new right-of-use assets of $226.8 million and new
lease liabilities of $265.8 million, presented as part of the long-term debt, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at April 1, 2019
(weighted average rate applied was 5.4%). In addition, the Company had existing finance lease assets of $206.0 million under IAS 17
that were reclassified to right-of-use assets.

For the consolidated income statement, depreciation expense on the right-of-use assets and interest expense on the lease liabilities are
incurred, replacing the operating lease expense previously recognized under IAS 17 accounting.

For the consolidated statement of cash flows, the principal repayments of the lease liabilities are presented in financing activities, whereas
previously operating lease payments under IAS 17 accounting were presented in operating activities.

The cumulative effect of the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial position as at April 1, 2019 are
presented in the table below:

March 31 IFRS 16 April 1
(amounts in millions)  2019 Adjustments 2019
Assets
Total current assets $ 2,112.9 $ (3.3) $ 2,109.6
Property, plant and equipment 2,149.3 (206.0) 1,943.3
Right-of-use assets — 432.8 432.8
Investment in equity accounted investees 312.1 (3.7) 308.4
Other non-current assets 2,591.2 0.3 2,591.5
Total assets $ 7,165.5 $ 220.1 $ 7,385.6

Liabilities and equity
Current portion of long-term debt $ 264.1 $ 31.8 $ 295.9
Other current liabilities 1,625.4 (4.3) 1,621.1
Total current liabilities $ 1,889.5 $ 27.5 $ 1,917.0
Long-term debt 2,064.2 234.0 2,298.2
Other non-current liabilities 801.8 (13.9) 787.9
Total liabilities $ 4,755.5 $ 247.6 $ 5,003.1
Total equity $ 2,410.0 $ (27.5) $ 2,382.5
Total liabilities and equity $ 7,165.5 $ 220.1 $ 7,385.6

The difference between the amount of new lease liabilities recognized as at April 1, 2019 and the future aggregate minimum lease payments
under non-cancellable operating leases of the Company as at March 31, 2019, which amounted to $274.1 million, is mainly due to the
discounting factors applied to the lease payments, the inclusion of optional renewal period reasonably certain to be exercised, and the
exclusion of leases payments for short-term lease and low-value lease.

IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over income tax treatments
In June 2017, the IASB released IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments, which addresses how to determine the taxable profit